




































































































TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued): 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Note 15. Deferred Compensation Salary Acconnt 

The Township offers it employees a Deferred Compensation Plan in accordance with Internal Revenue 
Code Section 457, which has been approved by the Director of Local Government Services. The Plan, 
available to all full time employees at their option, permits employees to defer a portion of their salary to 
future years. The deferred compensation is not available to participants until termination, retirement, 
death or unforeseeable emergency. 

Amounts deferred under Section 457 plans must be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of participating 
employees and not be accessible by the Township or its creditors. 

Note 16. Contingencies 

A. Accrued Sick, Vacation and Compensation Time 

As discussed in Note 1 and in accordance with accounting principles prescribed by the State of New 
Jersey, the cash basis of accounting is followed for recording the Township'S liability related to unused 
vacation, sick pay and compensation time. The Township permits certain employees within limits to 
accumulate unused vacation, sick pay and compensation time, which may be taken as time off or paid at a 
later date at an agreed upon rate. The estimated CUlTent cost of such unpaid compensation would 
approximate $1,945,517 at December 31, 2010. In accordance with New Jersey accounting principles, 
this amount is not reported as an expenditure or liability in the accompanying financial statements. 

B. Unemployment Compensation Insnrance 

Effective January 1, 1978, most lmmicipal employees were eligible for unemployment compensation 
insurance (NJS.A.43:21-3 et. seq.). The Township has elected to provide a self-insured plan whereby 
the municipal cost and employee contributions are deposited in a trust fund from which claims, if any, 
will be paid. The reserve for unemployment compensation insurance at December 31, 2010 was 
$192,059. 

C. Litigation 

The Township is involved in legal and administrative proceedings and claims of varions types. While 
any litigation contains an element of uncertainty, Township Officials, based upon the opinion of the 
Township'S Counsel, presently believe that the outcome of each such proceeding or claim which is 
pending or know to be threatened, or all of them combined, will not have a material adverse effect on the 
Township's financial position or adversely affect ti,e Township'S ability to levy, collect and enforce the 
collection of taxes or other revenue for ti,e payment of its bonds or other obligations. 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continned): 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Note 16. Contingencies (continned): 

D. Federal and State Grants 

The Township receives financial assistance from the U.S. Government and the State of New Jersey in the 
form of grants. Entitlement to the funds is generally conditional upon compliance with terms and 
conditions of the grant agreements and applicahle regulations, including the expenditure of the funds for 
eligible purposes. Substantially all grants, entitlements and cost reimbursements are subject to financial 
and compliance audits by grantors. As a result of these audits, costs previously reimbursed could be 
disallowed and require payment to the grantor agency. As of December 31, 2010, the Township 
estimates that no material liabilities will resultfrom such audits. 

Note 17. Tax Anticipation Note Payable 

The Township issued tax anticipation notes in ti,e amount of $11,200,000 dated June 18, 2010 at an 
interest rate of 1.50%. The Township received a premium of $48,944 resulting in a net interest cost of 
.8418%. The notes matme on Fehruary 17,2011. 

Note 18. Discontinned Operations 

During 2009 the Township sold the Legler Water System to the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities 
AutllOrity. As of December 31, 2009 ilie Water Utility Capital Fund has been dissolved. 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31,2009 

Increased by Receipts: 

Nonbudget Revenues $613,582 

Taxes Receivable 128,295,467 

Tax Title Liens 19,494 
Tax Anticipation Note 11,200,000 
Revenue Accounts Receivable 8,070,576 
Prepaid Taxes 449,736 
Garden State Trust Fund 56,290 

State of New Jersey (Ch.29, P.L.1971) 553,199 
Interfunds 2,631,983 

Due to State of New Jersey - Construction Fees 65,351 
Due to State of New Jersey - MaITiage Licenses 5,185 

Total Receipts 

Subtotal 

Decreased by Disbursements: 

201 ° Appropriations 34,072,345 
2009 Reserved Appropriations 929,982 
Accounts Payable 85,384 
Special Emergency Note Payable 300,000 
Tax Overpayments 446,643 
County Taxes Payable 23,230,616 

Local School District Tax 73,569,074 
Special District Taxes 5,043,372 
Reserve for Master Plan 21,149 
Reserve for Skate Park 5,429 
Due to State of New Jersey - Construction Fees 60,622 
Due to State of New Jersey - MaITiage Licenses 5,395 
Due to Municipal Open Space Trust Fund 1,361,215 

Interfunds 2,920,130 

Total Disbursements 

Balance December 31, 2010 
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EXHIBIT A-4 

$8,087,643 

151,960,863 

160,048,506 

142,051,356 

$17,997,150 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF DUE FROM STATE - P.L. 1971, C.20 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Deductions per Tax Duplicate: 

Senior Citizens's 

Veteran's 
Deductions Allowed by Tax Collector: 

2010 Senior Citizen Deductions 

20 [0 Veteran Deducations 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Received from State of New Jersey 

Deductions Disallowed by Tax Collector: 

2010 Senior Citizen's & Veteran's 

Prior Years Senior Citizen's & Veteran's 

Balance December 31,2010 
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EXHIB[T A-5 

$13,163 

$75,500 

471,500 

3,000 

[3,000 563,000 

576,[63 

553,199 

4,299 

7,551 565,049 

$11,114 



BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, 2010 

YEAR 2009 LEVY 

2004 $1,268 
2005 788 
2006 1,821 
2007 20,137 
2008 66,291 
2009 1,794,354 

Total 1,884,659 
.j:. 2010 128,788,720 
N 

Total $1,884,659 128,788,720 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF TAXES RECEIVABLE AND ANALYSIS OF PROPERTY TAX LEVY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

DUE FROM 
ADDED COLLECTED STATE OF 
TAXES 2009 2010 NEW JERSEY CANCELED 

1,268 
788 
474 

14,625 
32,388 18,649 

1,492,033 (7,301) 53,759 

1,541,576 (7,301) 72,408 
847,424 478,588 126,068,377 558,451 474,562 

847,424 . 478,588 127,609,953 551,150 546,970 

ANALYSIS OF 2010 PROPERTY TAX LEVY 

General Purpose 
Special District Tax 
Added Taxes (54:4-63.1 et seq) 

Total 

TAX LEVY: 
Local School Tax 
County Taxes (Abstract) 
County Added & Omitted Taxes 
Special District Taxes 
Municipal Open Space 
Local Tax for Municipal Purposes 
Add: Additional Taxes Levied 

Total 

23,154,574 
153,451 

25,583,609 
770,849 

$123,745,348 
5,043,372 

847,424 

$129,636,144 

$73,569,074 

23,308,025 
5,043,372 
1,361,215 

26,354,458 

$129,636.144 

TRANSFERRED 
TO TAX 

TITLE LIENS 

11,865 

11,865 
179,472 

191,337 

EXHIBIT A-6 

BALANCE 
OVERPAYMENTS DECEMBER 31, 

APPLIED 2010 

1,347 
5,512 

3,880 11,374 
179,449 64,549 

183,329 82,782 
326 1,876,368 

183,655 1,959,150 



TOWNSf/IP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF TAX TITLE LIENS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31,2009 

Increased by: 
Transfer fi'om Taxes Receivable 

Interest & Costs on Taxes 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Collections 
Cancellations 

Balance December 31, 2010 

$191,337 

4,056 

19,494 

10,422 

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY ACQUIRED FOR TAXES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Decreased by: 
Adjust for Property Sold 

Balance December 31, 2010 

43 

EXHIBIT A-7 

$1,283,850 

195,393 

1,479,243 

29,916 

$1,449,327 

• 

EXHIBIT A-8 

$6,816,200 

377,300 

$6,438,900 



TOWNSHIP OF .JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Clerk: 
Alcoholic Beverage Licenses 
Other Licenses 

Fees & Pem1its 
Municipal Court: 

Fines & Costs 
Tax Collector: . 

Tax Search Fees 
Interest & Costs on Taxes 

Interest on Investments & Deposits 
Housing and Commerical ceols 
Consolidated Municipal Property 

Tax Relief 
Energy Receipts Tax 
Garden State Trust Fund 
Unifonll Construction Code Fees 
Capital Fund Balance 
Reserve for Sale of Municipal Land 

Reserve for Library Fire Damage 
Police Unifonn Reimbursement/Giveback 
Cablevision Franchise Fee 
Resolution Fee-

BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, ACCRUED IN 

2009 2010 COLLECTED 

$31,680 

EXHIBIT A-9 

BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, 

2010 

27,999 

Escrow Performance/Maintenance Guarantee ________ --'-'=='--__ =="-'-_______ _ 

Total $31,680 27,999 
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EXHIBIT A-10 
(Page I of3) 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

CURRENT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF 2009 APPROPRIATION RESERVES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE BALANCE PAID 
DECEMBER 31, RESERVE FOR AFTER OR BALANCE 

2009 ENCUMBRANCES TRANSFERS CHARGED LAPSED 
General Government: 

Administrative Executive: 

Salaries and Wages $14,836 1,336 1,336 
Other Expenses 5,936 7,603 14,039 12,618 1,421 

Human Services: 
Other Expenses 396 756 1,152 1,109 43 

Goveming Body: 
Other Expenses 1,886 300 2,186 324 1,862 

Municipal ClerIc 
Salaries and Wages 6,825 6,825 2,181 4,644 
Other Expenses 17,442 2,935 20,377 3,723 16,654 

Mayor Office: 
Other Expenses 443 1,400 1,843 1,386 457 

Financial Administration: 
Salaries and Wages 763 763 166 597 
Other Expenses 10,825 21,960 32,785 11,860 20,925 

Audit Services: 
Other Expenses 40,000 40,000 40,000 

Infonnation Technology: 

Other Expenses 10,205 9,798 20,003 10,518 9,485 
Collection of Taxes: 

Other Expenses 2,972 13,433 16,405 13,556 2,849 
Assessment of Taxes: 

Other Expenses 2,595 149 2,744 1,764 980 
Purchasing: 

Salaries and Wages 944 944 325 619 
Oiher Expenses 369 1,355 1,724 1,317 407 

Legal Services & Costs: 
Other Expenses 19,182 16,682 7,491 9,191 

Engineering Services & Costs: 

Other Expenses 1,843 83,293 81,836 71,821 10,015 
Economic Development Advisory Board: 

Other Expenses 5,000 5,000 270 4,730 
Conunnnity Alliance-Alcoholism & D11lgs: 

Salaries and Wages 1,140 1,140 475 665 
Mayor's Community Advisory Board: 

Salaries and Wages 346 346 8 338 
Housing & Inspection Code: 

Other Expenses 42 438 480 438 42 
Planning/Zoning Boards: 

Other Expenses 3,785 25 17,810 17,369 441 
Maintenance of Tax Maps: 

Other Expenses 5,627 9,627 9,627 
Rent Leveling Board: 

Salaries and Wages .1,494 1,494 16 1,478 
Other Expenses 1,168 2,668 1,420 1,248 

45 



EXHIBIT A-I0 
(Page 2 of3) 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF 2009 APPROPRIATION RESERVES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE BALANCE PAID 
DECEMBER 31, RESERVE FOR AFTER OR BALANCE 

2009 ENCUMBRANCES TRANSFERS CHARGED LAPSED 
Code Enforcement - Other: 

Other Expenses 55 814 869 814 55 
Insurance: 

General Liability 58,149 58,149 1,952 56,197 
Police Department: 

Salaries and Wages 80,238 80,238 19,754 60,484 
Other Expenses 20,955 107,622 128,577 117,264 11,313 

Police Dispatch/911: 
Salaries and Wages 19,237 19,237 2,623 16,614 

Emergency Management: 
Other Expenses 938 27,663 28,601 25,270 3,331 

Aid to Volunteer Ambulance: 
Other Expenses 20,000 20,000 20,000 

Municipal Prosecutor: 
Other Expenses 7,333 7,333 3,333 4,000 

Juvenile Conference C01mnittee: 
Salaries and Wages 157 157 128 29 

Streets & Roads Maintenance: 
Salaries and Wages 40,103 40,103 31,772 8,331 
Other Expenses 18,102 16,318 34,420 13,037 21,383 

Snow Removal: 

Other Expenses 400 84,149 85,549 83,347 2,202 
Solid Waste Collection: 

Other Expenses 8,967 11,467 8,900 2,567 
Buildings & Grounds: 

Salaries and Wages 8,077 8,077 609 7,468 
Other Expenses 21,592 39,192 60,784 27,640 33,144 

Shade Tree Commission: 
Salaries and Wages 302 302 222 80 

Vehicle Maintenance: 
Salaries and Wages 28,684 28,684 2,517 26,167 
Other Expenses 54,439 36,544 90,983 28,029 62,954 

Community Services Act: 
Other Expenses 350,000 350,000 350,000 

Public Health Services: 
Salaries and Wages 1,178 1,178 1,138 40 
Other Expenses 225 183 408 183 225 

Environmental Health Services-
Environmental COlmnission: 

Salaries and Wages 239 239 105 134 
Animal Control Services: 

Salaries and Wages 6,287 6,287 2,399 3,888 
Other Expenses 15,101 2,220 17,321 11,687 5,634 

Contribution Social Service Agencies: 
Other Expenses 12,500 12,500 12,500 
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EXHIBIT A-IO 
(Page 3 00) 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF 2009 APPROPRIATION RESERVES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE BALANCE PAID 

DECEMBER 31, RESERVE FOR AFTER OR BALANCE 
2009 ENCUMBRANCES TRANSFERS CHARGED LAPSED 

Recreation Services & Programs: 
Salaries and Wages 14,952 14,952 2,028 12,924 

Other Expenses 6,113 1,745 7,858 1,406 6,452 

Office for the Golden Age: 
Salaries and Wages 16,209 16,209 2,608 13,601 

Other Expenses 6,113 1,083 7,196 6,423 773 
COlmnission for Disabled: 

Salaries and Wages 23,550 23,550 1,492 22,058 

Park Maintenance: 
Other Expenses 2,876 174 3,050 174 2,876 

Postage & Photocopy: 
Other Expenses 4,038 3,056 7,094 2,642 4,452 

Purchase of Office Equipment: 

Other Expenses 926 '2,574 3,500 3,500 

Utility Expenses & Bulle Purchases: 
Electricity 7,601 52,013 59,614 35,442 24,172 

Street Lighting 4,156 15,000 19,156 3,555 15,601 
Telecommunication Costs 25,015 5,645 30,660 7,154 23,506 

Water Other 1,454 1,454 215 1,239 

Natural Gas 6,120 5,200 20,820 20,820 

Sewerage Processing & Disposal 9,000 9,000 5,355 3,645 
Fuel & Petroleum Products 74,822 127,473 192,795 90,369 102,426 

Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Costs: 
Other Expenses 131,158 32,740 156,398 29,941 126,457 

Legler Landfill - Postc1osure Monitoring: 

Other Expenses 10 5,000 8,310 8,113 197 
Municipal Court: 

Salaries and Wages 14,393 14,393 1,554 12,839 

Other Expenses 7,034 2,821 9,855 2,822 7,033 
Uniform Construction Code: 

Constmction Code Department: 
Salaries and Wages 5,104 5,104 92 5,012 
Other Expenses 51,856 8,737 60,593 10,143 50,450 

Statutory Expenditures: 
Social Security System (OAS,l,) 47,993 47,993 3,939 44,054 

Operations Excluded from "CAPS": 
Service Contracts: 

Sewer & Water Purposes - MUA 3,823 3,823 952 2,871 
LOSAP 26,000 26,000 14,976 11,024 
All Others 238,810 2,833 241,643 241,643 

Total General Appropriations $1,200,709 1,181,983 2,382,692 1,230,720 1,151,972 
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Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Appropriation Reserves Charged 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursed 

Cancelled 

Balance December 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

20 I ° Budget Appropriations 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Transfer to Appropriation Reserves 

Balance December 31, 2010 

48 

$85,384 

1,237 

EXHIBIT A- I I 

$221,223 

300,738 

521,961 

86,621 

$435,340 

EXHIBIT A-12 

$1,181,983 

895,406 

2,077,389 

1,181,983 

$895,406 



Balance December 3 1,2009 

Increased by: 

2010 Tax Collections 

Overpayments 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Applied to Taxes Receivable 

Balance December 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Overpayments Created 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF PREPAID TAXES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF TAX OVERPAYMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Transferred from Reserve for Tax Appeals 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Overpayments Applied 

Refunds 

Balance December 31,2010 
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$449,736 

48,143 

$555,961 

21,108 

183,655 

446,643 

EXHIBIT A-13 

$478,588 

497,879 

976,467 

478,588 

$497,879 

EXHIBIT A-14 

$191,209 

577,069 

768,278 

630,298 

$137,980 



Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF COUNTY TAXES PAYABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

County Tax $19,237,008 
County Library Tax 
County Health Tax 
County Open Space Preservation Tax 
Due County for Added & Omitted Taxes 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Payments 

Balance December 31, 2010 

2,196,520 
872,270 
848,776 
153,451 

SCHEDULE OF LOCAL DISTRICT SCHOOL TAX PAYABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 
Levy - Calendar Year 2010 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Disbursed 

Balance December 31, 2010 
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EXHIBIT A-15 

$76,042 

23,308,025 

23,384,067 

23,230,616 

$153,451 

EXHIBIT A-16 

$ 

73,569,074 

73,569,074 

73,569,074 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES PAYABLE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 
Fire Districts Levy: 

Whitesville Fire District #1 
Cassville Fire District #2 
Hulses Corner Fire District #3 
Iackson Mills Fire District #4 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Disbursed 

Balance December 3 I, 20 I 0 

$439,840 
998,447 

2,205,638 
1,399,447 

EXHIBIT A-17 

5,043,372 

5,043,372 

5,043,372 

EXHIBIT A-18 
SCHEDULE OF DUE TO STATE OF NEW JERSEY - CONSTRUCTION FEES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 3 1,2009 $11,395 

Increased by: 
Collections 65,351 

Subtotal 76,746 

Decreased by: 
Disbursed 60,622 

Balance December 31, 20 I 0 $16,124 

EXHIBIT A-19 
SCHEDULE OF DUE TO STATE OF NEW JERSEY - MARRIAGE LICENSE FEES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 $1,335 

Increased by: 
Collections 5,185 

Subtotal 6,520 

Decreased by: 
Disbursed 5,395 

Balance December 31, 2010 $1,125 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR REV ALUA TION PROGRAM 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Decreased by: 

Cancelled by Resolution 

Balance December 31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF DUE TO MUNIClP AL OPEN SPACE TRUST FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Open Space Tax 

Added & Omitted Taxes 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursed 

Balance December 31, 2010 

52 

$1,351,959 

9,256 

EXHIBIT A-20 

$105,743 

100,000 

$5,743 

EXHIBIT A-21 

$ 

1,361,215 

1,361,215 

1,361,215 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

CURRENT FUND 

EXHIBIT A-22 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR STATE BOARD OF TAXATION APPEALS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

State Appeals Pending 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Transferred to Tax Overpayments - Appeals Lost 

Balance December 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Decreased by: 

Garden State Trust 

Balance December 31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR LIBRARY DAMAGE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

53 

$300,000 

142,331 

442,331 

21,108 

$421,223 

EXHIBIT A-23 

$53,627 

53,627 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF INTERFUNDS - OTHER FUNDS 

Balance December 31, 2009 
Interfunds Receivable 
(Interfunds Payable) 

Subtotal 

Increased by: 
Anticipated Revenue 
Interfunds Created 
Disbursements 
Cancel Grant Appropriation 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Collections: 

Grants Receivable 
Unappropriated Funds 

Interfunds Liquidated 
Cancel Grants Receivable 
Grant Appropriations 

Subtotal 

Balance December 31, 2010 
Interfunds Receivable 
(Interfunds Payable) 

Interfund Accounts Receivable: 
Balance December 31,2010 
Balance December 31,2009 

Net Debit to Operations 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

FEDERAL & GENERAL ANIMAL 
STATE GRANT CAPITAL CONTROL 

FUND FUND FUND 

4,129 
($287,303) 

(287,303) 4,129 

751,129 
2,662,000 

254,869 
22,317 

1,028,315 2,662,000 

181,234 
16,402 

2,662,000 4,129 
7,333 

760,764 

965,733 2,662,000 4,129 

($224,721) 

ANALYSIS OF NET DEBIT TO OPERATIONS 

54 

TRUST 
OTHER 

4,087 

4,087 

3,261 

3,261 

4,087 

4,087 

3,261 

EXffiBIT A-24 

TOTAL 

8,216 
(287,303) 

(279,087) 

751,129 
2,665,261 

254,869 
22,317 

3,693,576 

181,234 
16,402 

2,670,216 
7,333 

760,764 

3,635,949 

3,261 
(224,721) 

$3,261 
8,216 

$4,955 



V> 
U> 

DATE 

AUTHORIZED 

2005 

2007 

PURPOSE 

Revaluation of Real Property 

Revaluation of Real Property 

TOWNSIDP OF JACKSON 
CURRENT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES N.J.S. 40A:4-55 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

115 OF 

NET NET 

AMOUNT AMOUNT 

AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED 

$1,500,000 $300,000 

250,000 50,000 

Total 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 

2009 

$300,000 

__ 150,000 

$450,000 

REDUCED 

IN 2010 

BUDGET 

200,000 

50,000 

250,000 

EXHIBIT A-25 

BALANCE 

CANCELLED PER DECEMBER 31, 

RESOLUTION 2010 

100,000 

100,000 

100,000 100,000 



Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Deposited in Cun-ent Fund: 

Unappropriated Reserves 

Grants Receivable 

Cancel Grant Receivable 

2010 Budget Appropliations 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Disbursed by Current Fund: 

Appropriated Reserves 

Cancel Grant Appropriations 

20 I ° Anticipated Revenue 

Balance December 31, 2010 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF DUE FROM CURRENT FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

56 

$16,402 

181,234 

7,333 

760,764 

254,869 

22,317 

751,129 

EXHIBIT A-26 

$287,303 

965,733 

1,253,036 

1,028,315 

$224,721 



U1 
-...l 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND 
SCHEDULE OF STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS RECEIVABLE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

TRANSFERRED 
BALANCE 2010 FROM 

DECEMBER 31, ANTICIPATED CASH UNAPPROPRIATED 
2009 REVENUE RECEIVED RESERVE 

State Grants: 

COPS in Shops - Fall College Initiative $2,400 2,400 
COPS in Shops - Summer Shore Initiative 1,600 1,600 
Green Conununities 2008 3,000 

NJDEP - Recreation Trails Program 2,403 
U.S. DOJ - Bulletproof Vest Program 1,998 
SC Information Assistance 17,710 17,710 
ARRA-EECBG 464,500 

Byrne Justice Assistance Grant 20,850 

Clean Communities 74,356 74,356 
Recycling Tonnage 84,675 84,675 

AERF 3,094 1,006 2,088 

NJ Body Armor 2,600 2,600 

Municipal Alliance Alcohol & Drug Alliance 2008 1,079 

Municipal Alliance Alcohol & Drug Alliance 2009 13,604 13,412 

Municipal Alliance Alcohol & Drug Alliance 2010 26,539 11,704 
NJDEP - Conununity Forestry Management Plan 1,640 7,000 

NJDEP -COlmnunity Stewardship/Cool Cities 50 
NJ Handicapped Recreation 7,650 15,000 13,620 

NJ Law & Public Safety - Variable Message Sign Board 9 
NJ Law & Public Safety - Ocean County 

Sherriff 966 Reimbursement 4 
Over the LimitlUnder Arrest 2010 4,400 4,375 

Over the LimitlUnder Arrest 2009 125 
Over the LimitlUnder Arrest Year-End Crackdown 2009 5,000 5,000 
Safe & Secure Neighborhood 26,250 28,805 33,451 

Total $65,212 751,129 181,234 86,763 

EXHIBIT A-27 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 
CANCELLED 2010 

3,000 
2,403 

1,998 

464,500 
20,850 

1,079 

192 
14,835 

1,640 7,000 

50 
9,030 

9 

4 
25 

125 

21,604 

7,333 _.5H,011 



EXHIBIT A-28 
(Page 1 of2) 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS - APPROPRIATED 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

BALANCE TRANSFERRED RESERVE BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, FROM 2010 PRIOR YEAR FOR DECEMBER 31, 

2009 BUDGET ENCUMBRANCE, EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCE, REFUND CANCELLED 2010 

Handicapped Recreation Opportunities $1,442 18,000 224 15,072 2,033 2,561 
ARRAEECGB 464,500 464,500 
Byrne Justice Assistance Grant 20,850 18,187 2,663 
Recycling Tonnage Grant - 2006 3 14,850 14,850 3 
Recycling Tonnage Grant - 2007 33 33 
Recycling Tonnage Grant - 2008 13,484 5,615 7,869 
Recycling Tonnage Grant - 2009 35,530 35,530 
Recycling Tonnage Grant - 2010 84,675 84,675 

lJ1 Body Armor Replacement Grant - 2007 5,730 1,155 6,885 
00 Body Armor Replacement Grant - 2008 9,422 9,422 

Body Armor Replacement Grant - 2009 8,613 8,613 
Body Armor Replacement Grant - 2010 2,600 2,600 
Donation - Defensive Driving 750 745 5 
Donation - Police Oxygen 390 329 61 
Donation - Safety Equipment 615 615 
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund -2007 12,028 12,028 
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund -2008 7,628 7,628 
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund -2009 22,167 2,790 10,832 1,130 12,995 
Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation - 2005 207 207 
Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation - 2006 1,022 525 497 
Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation - 2008 1,353 1,353 
Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation - 2009 2,302 2,302 
Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation - 2010 3,094 3,094 
Municipal Alliance - 2008 5,994 2,854 8,848 
Municipal Alliance - 2009 5,571 5,571 
Municipal Alliance - 20 I 0 33,174 16,568 10,702 5,904 
Ocean County Municipal Alliance Project Crast 2,000 2,000 
Safe & Secure Communities Program 13,125 28,805 34,729 7,201 
Clean Communities Program - 1999 1,022 1,022 
Clean Communities Program - 2009 43,279 2,063 45,336 6 

Clean Communities Program - 20 I 0 74,356 12,097 380 61,879 
Green Communities 5,269 3,000 2,269 

NJDEP- Community Forestry Management Plan 7,787 7,787 



NJDEP- Community Stewardship/Cool Cities 

NJ Law & Public Safety - Variable Message 

Sigu Board 

~ NJ Law & Public Safety - Ocean County 

Sherriff 966 Reimbursement 

Over the Limit/Under Arrest 

Over the LimitlUnder Arrest Year-End 

Crackdown 

COPS in Shops - Summer Shore Initiative 

COPS in Shops - Fall College Initiative 

Ocean County Office of Senior Services -

Information Systems Grant 

Recycling Mini Grant 

Donation - Improvements to Police 

Pistol Range 

Bunker Hill Trails 

Stonnwater Management 

Stormwater Regulation Program 

State Forestry Services - Community Forestry 

Management Plan Grant 

Total 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS - APPROPRIATED 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

BALANCE TRANSFERRED RESERVE 

DECEMBER 31, FROM2010 PRIOR YEAR FOR 

2009 BUDGET ENCUMBRANCES EXPENDED ENCUMBRANCES REFUND 

50 

9 

4 

125 4,400 4,375 

3,600 3,600 

1,600 1,600 

2,400 2,400 

324 17,710 377 18,411 

2,111 4,164 3,368 

484 484 

2,403 

18,620 18,248 

836 836 

698 7,000 500 

$213,203 760,764 52,549 256,024 17,640 1,155 

EXHIBIT A-28 

(Page 2 of2) 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 

CANCELLED 2010 

50 

9 

4 

150 

2,907 

2,403 

372 

7,198 

22,317 731,690 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT FUND 

SCHEDULE OF STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS - UNAPPROPRIATED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE 

EXHIBIT A-29 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, RECEIVED ANTICIPATED DECEMBER 31, 

2009 2010 AS REVENUE 

Municipal Court Alcohol Education & 

Rehabilitation $2,088 

NJ Body Armor 7,123 

Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund 9,279 

Recycling TOlmage 84,675 

Total $86,763 16,402 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Charged to Appropriation Reserves 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Applied to Appropriated Reserves 

Balance December 31, 2010 

60 

2,088 

84,675 

86,763 

2010 

7,123 

9,279 

16,402 

EXHIBIT A-30 

$52,549 

17,640 

70,189 

52,549 

$17,640 





TRUST FUND 





0-, -

Balance December 31, 2009 
Increased by Receipts: 

Reserve for Animal Control Trust Fnnd 
Expenditures 

Interfnnd Due Current 
Various Reserves 
Due from Ocean Connty Commnnity 

Development Block Grant 
Reserve for Open Space 
Due to State of New Jersey 

Total Receipts 

Total 

Decreased by Disbursements: 
Due to State of New Jersey 
Animal Control Trust Fnnd Expenditures 

(R.S.4:19015.11) 
Interfnnd - Current Fund 
Commnnity Development Block Grant 
Various Reserves 
Reserve for Open Space 

Total Disbursements 

Balance December 31, 2010 

EXHIBIT B-1 
TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF CASH - TREASURER 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

ANIMAL CONTROL 
TRUST FUND OPEN SPACE TRUST FUND TRUST OTHER FUND 

$70,224 $1,090,976 11,843,472 

$48,857 
13,715 

4,764,015 

13,660 
1,373,231 

9,559 

58,416 1,373,231 4,791,390 

128,640 2,464,207 16,634,862 

9,497 

73,652 
4,129 14,541 

111,044 
4,992,880 

778,461 

87,278 778,461 5,118,465 

$41.362 1.685.746 11.516,397 



Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Cash Receipts 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Cash Disbursements 

Balance December 31, 2010 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND 

SCHEDULE OF DUE TO STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

EXHIBIT B-2 

$9 

9,559 

9,568 

9,497 

$71 

EXHIBIT B-3 

SCHEDULE OF DUE FROM COUNTY OF OCEAN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Decreased by: 

Cash Receipts 

Balance December 31, 2010 

CT-695-03 

CT-705-04 

CT-814-07 

CT-889-09 

Total 

DETAIL OF BALANCE 

62 

$195,780 

13,660 

$182,120 

$233 

547 
35,000 

146,340 

$182,120 



Balance December 3 1,2009 

Increased by: 

Cash Receipts 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements 

Balance December 31, 2010 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

TRUST OTHER FUND 

SCHEDULE OF INTERFUND - CURRENT FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND 

EXHIBIT B-4 

$4,087 

13,715 

17,802 

14,541 

$3,261 

EXHIBITB-5 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ANIMAL CONTROL FUND EXPENDITURES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31,2009 

Increased by: 
2010 Dog License Fees Collected 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Expenditures Under RS.4: 19-15: 11 - Cash 

Balance December 31, 2010 

YEAR 

2009 

2008 

Total 

LICENSE FEES COLLECTED 

63 

AMOUNT 

$38,130 

42,217 

$80,347 

$66,086 

48,857 

114,943 

73,652 

$41,291 



Balance December 31, 2009 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursements 

Balance December 31, 2010 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST FUND 

SCHEDULE OF JNTERFUND CURRENT FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

TRUST OTHER FUND 

EXI-IIB IT B-6 

$4,129 

4,129 

EXHIBITB-7 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT EXPENDITURES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31,2.009 $182,691 

Decreased by: 

Cash Disbursed 11I,044 

Balance December 31, 20 I 0 $71,647 

64 



EXHlBlT B-8 
TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

TRUST OTHER FUND 
SCHEDULE OF VARIOUS RESERVES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, DECEMBER 31, 

2009 INCREASES DECREASES 2010 
Reserve for: 

Municipal Alliance $2,403 125 2,364 164 
Developer Escrow 6,142,498 1,211,470 1,759,587 5,594,381 
Recreation Trust 192,020 614,367 544,601 261,786 
Handicapped Commission 16,745 2,436 316 18,865 
Tax Title Liens Premiums! 

Redemptions 247,078 1,402,133 1,238,370 410,841 
Unemployment Trust 109,465 174,694 92, 100 192,059 
Parking Offense Adjudication Act 1,494 44 1,538 
Recycling Trust 201,613 83,001 48,815 235,799 
Hannony Trust 474 474 
Special Law Enforcement Fund 68,299 32,032 4,391 95,940 
Public Defender Fees 27,768 22,238 33,400 16,606 
Industrial Commission I I 
Tree Escrow 695,582 73,988 8,435 761,135 
Sick Leave Trust Fund 60,440 183,200 233,799 9,841 
Off Duty Police 101,388 472,582 483,532 90,438 
Youth Advisory 241 241 
Management of Feral Cats 5,300 1,947 3,353 
Snow Removal 70,000 69,651 349 
C.OAR. 3,163,737 455,492 471,572 3,147,657 
Developers Contribution Curbs 

& Sidewalks 19,780 23,170 42,950 
Detention Basin 731,689 7,502 739,191 

Total $11,852,474 4,764,015 4,992,880 11,623,609 

65 



Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Open Space Tax levy 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

OPEN SPACE TRUST FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR OPEN SPACE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Open Space Added/Omitted Levy 

Interest Eamed 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Payment of Bond Principal 

Interest on Bonds 

Balance December 31,2010 

66 

EXHIBITB-9 

$1,090,976 

$1,351,959 

9,256 

12,016 1,373,231 

2,464,207 

475,000 

303,461 778,461 

$1,685,746 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM FUND ("LOSAP") 

SCHEDULE OF FUNDS HELD BY TRUSTEE 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 
Township Contributions 
Appreciation 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Fees 

Balance December 31, 20 10 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

$14,977 
4,372 

EXHIBIT B-1 0 

$50,196 

19,349 

69,545 

350 

$69,195 

EXHIBIT B-II 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 
Township Contributions 
Appreciation 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Fees 

Balance December 31,2010 

67 

$14,977 
4,372 

$50,196 

19,349 

69,545 

350 

$69,195 





GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 





TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE - REGULAORY BASiS 
DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 3 I, 2009 

Increased by: 
Funded Improvement Authorizations Cancelled 
DB Trust Company Escrow Account Balance 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 
Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations 
Anticipated as 20 I 0 Budget Revenue 

Balance December 31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 3 1,2009 

Increased by: 

Grants Receivable 

Capital Improvement Fund 

Interfund - Current Fund 

Deferred Charges Funded 

Fund Balance 
Reserve for Debt Service 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Improvement Authorizations 
Capital Fund Balance 

Interfund - Current Fund 

Balance December 31,2010 

68 

$965,000 
20 

865,000 
500,000 

$363,750 

100,000 

2,662,000 

473 

20 

750,000 

1,140,064 

500,000 
2,662,000 

EXHIBIT C-I 

$560,079 

965,020 

1,525,099 

1,365,000 

$160,099 

EXHIBIT C-2 

$5,845,522 

3,876,243 

9,721,765 

4,302,064 

$5,419,701 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

ANALYSIS OF GENERAL CAPITAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Capital Improvement Fund 
Reserve for Encumbrances 
Capital Fund Balance 
Reserve for Debt Service - Open Space Bonds 
Reserve for Building Department Facilities 
Grants Receivable 
Improvement Authorizations: 
Ordinance Number: 

13-03 
27-04(ii) 
10-06(i) 
09-07(i) 
09-07(ii) 
09-07(iii) 

09-07(iv)/28-07 
09-07(vi) 

17-07 

29-08(i) 
29-08(ii) 
29-08(iii) 
29-08(iv) 
19-09(i) 
19-09(ii) 
19-09(iii) 
19-09(iv) 
19-09(v) 
19-09(vi) 
19-09(vii) 
143R-IO 

25-10 
25-10 
25-10 
25-10 
25-10 
25-10 

Total 

DESCRIPTION 
Improvements to Recreational Facilities 
Various Improvements to Justice Complex 
Construction of Public Works Storage Building 
Municipal Park Facilities (Recreation Fields) 
Various Road Improvements 
Construction of Public Works Storage Building 
Acquisition of Security, Telecommunications & GPS Equipment 
Improvements to Library & Municipal Facilities 
Acquisition of Real Property & the Development & Implementation 

of the Township's Affordable Housing Plan 
Various Roadway Improvements 
Telephone/Data System Upgrade 
Capital Equipment for Department of Public Works 
Hydraulic System Transfer Station 
Varions Roadway Improvements 
Public Water Service Installation 
Acquisition of Office Equipment 
Implementation of Recycling Center 
Acquisition of Equipment for Police Department 
Acquisition of Equipment for Public Works 
Acquisition of Passenger Bus for Senior Center 
Brewer's Bridge/OC Shared Services Agreement 
Road & Drainage Improvements 
Municipal Capital Improvements 
Township Recycling Center 
Technology Upgrades 
Police Department Equipment 
Department of Public Works Equipment 

69 

EXHIBIT C-3 

BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, 

2010 

$60,538 
1,162,946 

160,099 
1,853,771 

10,589 
(336,385) 

9,662 
80,432 
2,620 

222,779 
19,250 
1,755 

125,998 
605,592 

18,128 
114,104 
266,342 
133,773 
331,693 

(580,596) 
(9,961) 
(6,541) 
1,634 

(29,376) 
7,052 
3,134 

215,135 
864,271 

10,461 
1,494 
2,571 

17,984 
78,753 

$5,419,701 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

EXHIBITC-4 

SCHEDULE OF DUE FROM STATE OF N.J. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31,2009 $285,000 

Increased by: 

Grant Award (Ordinance #20-10) 200,000 

Subtotal 485,000 

Decreased by: 

Cash Receipts 363,750 

Balance December 31, 20 I 0 $121,250 

EXHIBITC-5 

SCHEDULE OF DUE FROM COUNTY FOR SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 $ 

Increased by: 

County Shared Services Agreement (Resolution #143-10) 215,135 

Balance December 31, 2010 $215,135 

EXHIBIT C-6 

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION - FUNDED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Decreased by: 

Budget Appropriation to Pay Bonds 

Paid by Open Space Trust Fund 

Balance December 31, 2010 

70 

$2,725,000 

475,000 

$35,690,000 

3,200,000 

$32,490,000 



ORDINANCE 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF DEFERRED CHARGES TO FUTURE TAXATION - UNFUNDED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE BALANCE 

EXHIBIT C-7 

ANALYSIS OF BALANCE 

DECEMBER31,2010 

UNEXPENDED 

DECEMBER 31, 2010 DECREASED DECEMBER 31, IMPROVEMENT 

--l NUMBER IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 2009 AUTHORIZATIONS 2010 2010 EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZATIONS -
05-06 

19-09(i) 

19-09(ii) 

19-09(iii) 

19-09(iv) 

19-09(v) 

Construction of Public Works Storage Building 

Various Roadway Improvements 

Public Water Service Installation 

Acquisition of Office Equipment 

Implementation of Recycling Center 

Acquisition of Equipment for Police Department 

19-09(vi) Acquisition of Equipment for Public Works 

19-09(vii) Acquisition of Passenger Bus for Senior Center 

25-10 Municipal Capital Improvements 

25-10 Township Recycling Center 

25-10 Technology Upgrades 

25-10 

25-10 

Total 

Police Department Equipment 

Department of Public Works Equipment 

$473 

874,000 

93,575 

48,925 

33,250 

83,600 

136,178 

61,750 

$1,331,751 

473 

199,500 

28,500 

49,010 

342,950 

1,501,841 

2,121,801 473 

874,000 

93,575 

48,925 

33,250 

83,600 

136,178 

61,750 

199,500 

28,500 

49,010 

342,950 

1,501,841 

3,453,079 

580,596 

9,961 

6,541 

29,376 

626,474 

293,404 

83,614 

42,384 

33,250 

54,224 

136,178 

61,750 

199,500 

28,500 

49,010 

342,950 

1,501,841 

2,826,605 



IMPROVEMENT 
DESCRIPTION 

General Improvements 

;3 General Improvements 

Open Space Bonds 

General Improvements 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT OF 

ISSUE 

$1,905,000 

7,931,000 

5,918,000 

16,102,000 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL SERIAL BONDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

MATURITIES OF BONDS 
OUTSTANDING 

ORIGINAL DECEMBER 31, 2010 BALANCE 
INTEREST DECEMBER 31, DATE OF PAYMENT PAYMENT 

ISSUE DATE AMOUNT RATE 2009 

12/0112001 12/01/2010 $760,000 4.10% $760,000 

12/0112003 12/0112010-11 800,000 3.00% 4,331,000 
12/01/2012 900,000 3.125% 
12/01/2013 900,000 3.35% 
12/01/2014 931,000 3.50% 

12/01/2003 12/0112010-11 400,000 3.00% 4,118,000 
12/01/2012 443,000 3.125% 
12/01/2013 450,000 3.35% 
12/01/2014 450,000 3.50% 
12/01/2015 475,000 3.60% 

12/01/2016-18 500,000 4.00% 

12/0112008 12/0112010-11 100,000 3.50% 16,002,000 
12/0112012 1,125,000 3.50% 
12/0112013 1,180,000 3.75% 
12/0112014 1,250,000 3.75% 
12/0112015 1,945,000 3.75% 

12/0112016-17 2,025,000 3.75% 
12/0112018 2,085,000 4.00% 
12/01/2019 2,035,000 4.00% 
12/01/2020 2,132,000 4.125% 

ISSUED PAID 

760,000 

800,000 

400,000 

100,000 

EXHIBIT C-8 
(Page 1 of2) 

BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, 

2010 

3,531,000 

3,718,000 

15,902,000 



-.] 
w 

IMPROVEMENT 
DESCRlPTION 

Open Space Bonds 

Refunding Bonds 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF GENERAL SERIAL BONDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

MATURITIES OF BONDS 
OUTSTANDING 

ORlGINAL ORlGINAL DECEMBER 31,2010 BALANCE 
INTEREST DECEMBER 31, AMOUNT OF DATEOF PAYMENT PAYMENT 

ISSUE ISSUE DATE AMOUNT RATE 2009 ISSUED 

3,739,000 12/0112008 12/0112010 75,000 3.50% 3,664,000 
12/01/2011 85,000 3.50% 
12/01/2012 80,000 3.50% 
12/0112013 90,000 3.75% 
12/01/2014 110,000 3.75% 
12/0112015 105,000 3.75% 
12/01/2016 100,000 3.75% 
12/01/2017 125,000 3.75% 
12/01/2018 130,000 4.00% 
12/01/2019 225,000 4.00% 
12/01/2020 235,000 4.125% 
12/0112021 245,000 4.25% 
12/01/2022 255,000 4:375% 
12/0112023 270,000 4.50% 
12/0112024 280,000 4.50% 
12/0112025 295,000 4.625% 
12/01/2026 305,000 4.75% 
12/0112027 320,000 4.75% 
12/01/2028 334,000 4.75% 

8,010,000 04/30/2009 12/0112010 1,065,000 2.00% 6,815,000 
12/01/2011 1,905,000 2.25% 
12/01/2012 775,000 2.25% 
12/0112013 765,000 4.00% 
12/0112014 760,000 4.00% 
12/01/2015 775,000 4.00% 
12/01/2016 770,000 4.00% 

PAID 

75,000 

1,065,000 

EXHIBIT C-8 
(Page 2 of2) 

BALANCE 
DECEMBER 31, 

2010 

3,589,000 

5,750,000 

Total $35,690,000 3,200,000 32,490,000 



ORDINANCE 

NUMBER 

13-03 

27-04(ti) 

1O-06(i) 
--.) 

-l>- 09-07(i) 

09-07(ii) 

09-07(iii) 

09-07(iv)/ 

28-07A 

09-07(vi) 

17-07 

29-08(i) 

29-08(ii) 

29-08(iii) 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

PR YR. 

EXHIBIT C-9 

(Page 10f2) 

IMPROVEMENT 

DESCRIPTION 

BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2009 2010 

PAID 

OR RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE AUTHORIZATION BALANCE - DECEMEER 31; 2010 

Improvements to Recreational 

Facilities 
Various Improvements to the 

Justice Complex 

Construction of Public Works 
Storage Building 

Municipal Park Facilities 

(Recreation Fields) 

Various Road Improvements 
Construction of Public Works 

Storage Building 
Acquisition of Security, 

Telecommunications & 

GPS Equipment 

Improvements to Library & 
Municipal Facilities 

Acquisition of Real Property & 

UNFUNUhlJ 

the Development & Implementation 

of the Township's Affordable 
House Plan 

Various Road Improvements 

TelephonelData System Upgrade 

Capital Equipment for Department 
of Public Works 

FUNDED 

$14,601 

178,453 

2,620 

1,369,628 

23,043 

1,755 

125,998 

710,514 

92,100 

143,471 

266,342 

159,582 

AUTHORIZATIONS CHARGED ENCUMBRANCES 

2,364 

269,295 

3,793 

72,877 

29,367 

25,809 

4,939 

95,657 

12,554 

4,922 

1,095 

CANCELLED CANCELLED UNFUNUhlJ 

865,000 

100,000 

FUNDED 

9,662 

80,432 

2,620 

222,779 

19,250 

1,755 

125,998 

605,592 

18,128 

114,104 

266,342 

133,773 



EXHlBITC-9 

(Page 2 of2) 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF IMPROVEMENT AUTHORIZATIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

PAID PRIOR YEAR 

ORDINANCE IMPROVEMENT BALANCE DECEMEER 31, 2009 2010 OR RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES AUTHORIZATION BALANCE DECEMEER 31, 2010 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION UNFUNDED FUNDED AUTHORIZATIONS CHARGED ENCUMERANCES CANCELLED CANCELLED UNFUNDED FUNDED 

29-08(iv) Hydraulic System Transfer 
Station 331,693 331,693 

19-09(i) Various Road Improvements 874,000 305,729 200,000 187,927 898,398 293,404 

19-09(ii) Public Water Service 
--.l Installation 93,575 4,809 14,770 83,614 u. 

19-09(iii) Acquisition of Office Equipm 42,384 42,384 

19-09(iv) Implementation of Recycling 
Center 33,250 1,634 33,250 1,634 

19-09(v) Acquisition of Equipment for 
Police Department 83,600 4,284 33,660 54,224 

19-09(vi) Acquisition of Equipment for 
Public Works 128,880 14,350 136,178 7,052 

10-09(vii) Acquisition of Passenger Bus 
for Senior Center 61,750 3,134 61,750 3,134 

143R-10 Brewers Bridge/OC Shared 

Services Agreement 215,135 215,135 

25-10 Road & Drainage Improvements 865,000 729 864,271 

25-10 Municipal Capital Improvements 210,000 39 199,500 10,461 

25-10 Township Recycling Center 30,000 6 28,500 1,494 

25-10 Technology Upgrades 51,590 9 49,010 2,571 

25-10 Police Department Equipment 361,000 66 342,950 17,984 

25-10 DPW Equipment 1,580,885 291 1,501,841 78,753 

Total $1,317,439 3,739,390 3,513,610 641,002 1,017,565 14,350 965,000 2,826,605 3,134,617 



Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Charged to Improvement Authorizations 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Prior Year Encumbrance Canceled 

Applied to Improvement Authorizations 

Balance December 31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

2010 Budget Appropriation 

Subtotal 

Decreased by: 

Appropriated to Finance Improvement Authorizations 

Balance December 31, 2010 
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$14,350 

499,060 

EXHIBIT C-IO 

$658,791 

1,017,565 

1,676,356 

513,410 

$1,162,946 

EXHIBIT C-ll 

$72,212 

100,000 

172,212 

111,674 

$60,538 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR DEBT SERVICE - OPEN SPACE BONDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Cash Receipts 

Balance December 31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR FIRE DAMAGE - ANNEX BUILDING 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2010 & 2009 
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EXHIBIT C-12 

$1,103,771 

750,000 

$1,853,771 

EXHIBIT C-13 

$10,589 



EXHIB lT C-14 
TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL CAPITAL FUND 
STATEMENT OF BONDS AND NOTES AUTHORIZED BUT NOT ISSUED 

AT DECEMBER 31,2010 

BALANCE DEFERRED BALANCE 
ORDINANCE IMPROVEMENT JECEMBER31 2010 CHARGES DECEMBER 31, 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION 2009 AUTHORIZATIONS FUNDED 2010 

07-03(1)/ Improvements to Manhattan & $473 473 
35-03 Various Streets 

19-09(i) Various Roadway Improvements 874,000 874,000 

19-09(ii) Public Water Service Installation 93,575 93,575 

19-00(iii) Acquisition of Office Equipment 48,925 48,925 

19-09(iv) Implementation of Recycling Center 33,250 33,250 

19-09(v) Acquisition of Equipment for Police 83,600 83,600 
Department 

19-09(vi) Acquisition of Equipment for Public 136,178 136,178 
Works 

19-09(vii) Acquisition of Passenger Bus for 

Senior Center 61,750 61,750 

25-10 Municipal Capital Improvements 199,500 199,500 

25-10 Township Recycling Center 28,500 28,500 

25-10 Technology Upgrades 49,010 49,010 

25-10 Police Department Equipment 342,950 342,950 

25-10 Department of Public Works 

Equipment 1,501,841 1,501,841 

Total $1,331,751 2,121,801 473 3,453,079 

78 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUND 
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Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Interest Earned 

Balance December 31, 2010 

TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUND 

SCHEDULE OF CASH 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER31, 2010 

SCHEDULE OF RESERVE FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 

Balance December 31, 2009 

Increased by: 

Interest Eamed 

Balance December 31,2010 
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EXHIBIT D-I 

$29,008 

304 

$29,312 

EXHIBITD-2 

$29,008 

304 

$29,312 





GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 





.c. 
Certified Public Accountants & Consultants 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE 
TO EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL 

CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
OMB CIRCULAR A-133 AND NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR 04-04 

The Honorable Mayor and Members 
of the Township Council 

Township of Jackson 
County of Ocean 
Jackson, New Jersey 08527 

Compliance 

We have audited the compliance of the Township of Jackson, in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, with the types of compliance requirements described in the Us. Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) Circular A-J33 Compliance Supplement and the New Jersey Grants Compliance 
Supplement that are applicable to each of its major state programs for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2010. The Township of Jackson's state programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results 
section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Compliance with the 
requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable to each of its state programs is the 
responsibility of the Township of Jackson's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
the Township of Jackson's compliance based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standal'ds generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; the audit requirements as prescribed 
by the Division of Finance, Department of Education, State of New Jersey; OMB Circular A-133 Audits 
of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations; and New Jersey OMB's Circular 04-04, 
Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid. Those standards, OMB 
Circular A-133 and New Jersey OMB's Circular 04-04, require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major state program occurred. An 
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Township of Jackson's compliance with 
those requirements and perfoTIning such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination on the Township of Jackson's compliance with those requirements. 

As described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings & Questioned Costs as Finding No. 20 I 0-0 I, the 
Township of Jackson did not comply with requirements regarding reporting that are applicable to its 
Grants to States, Depmiment of TranspOliation, Road Program Grant. Compliance with such 
requirements is necessary, in our opinion, for Township of Jackson to comply with the requirements 
applicable to that program. 

In our opinion, except for the noncompliance described in the preceding paragraph, the Township of 
Jackson, County of Oceml, State of New Jersey, complied, in all material respects, with the requirements 
referred to above that are applicable to each of its major state progrmns for the yem' ended December 31, 
2010. 
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Internal Control Over Compliance 

The management of the Township of Jackson is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over compliance with requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants applicable 
to major state programs. In planning and performing our audit, we considered Township of Jackson's 
internal control over compliance with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a 
major state programs in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on compliance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Township of 
Jackson's internal control over compliance. 

Our consideration of the internal control over financial repOliing was for the limited purpose described in 
the preceding paragraph and was not designed to identifY all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore, there can be no 
assurance that all deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses have been identified. 
However, as discussed below, we identified celiain deficiencies in internal control over compliance that 
we consider to be material weaknesses and other deficiencies that wc consider to be significant 
deficiencies. 

A deficiency in a municipality's internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of 
a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of perfonning 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requiremcnt of a state program on a timely basis. A material wcalmess in internal control over 
compliancc is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in intcrnal control over compliance, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance reqnirement of a 
federal or state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. We consider 
the deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings 
& Questioned Costs as Finding No. 2010-01 to be a material weakness. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Township of Jackson's management, and 
Council members, others within the organization, the Division of Local Government Services, and 
federal and state awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Medford, New Jersey 
MaTch 23,2011 

Respectfully submitted, 

HOLMAN & FRENIA, P. C. 

Rodney R. Haines 
Celiified Public Accountant 
Registered Municipal Accountant 
CR498 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

GENERAL FIXED ASSETS GROUP 
SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2010 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 

GENERL FIXED ASSETS 2009 ADDITIONS DELETIONS 

Land $56,121,100 103,300 1,230,600 

Building & Building Improvements 47,250,739 271,665 

MachinelY & Equipment 10,657,389 548,931 158,600 

Total $114,029,228 923,896 1,389,200 
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EXHIBITE-I 

BALANCE 

DECEMBER 31, 

2010 

54,993,800 

47,522,404 

11,047,720 

113,563,924 





SINGLE AUDIT SECTION 





TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

CASH PROGRAM 
STATE PROGRAM 

STATE ACCOUNT 
NUMBER OR 

GRANT NUMBER 
GRANT 
PERIOD RECEIVED EXPENDITURES 

Department of Transportation: 
New Jersey TranspOltation Trust Fund Act: 

Road Program - 2009 ·80-078-6310-xxx-xxxlLx Open $213,750 259,729 
Road Program - 2010 ·80-078-6310-xxx-xxxxx Open 150,000 200,000 

Total Department of Trans pOl tat ion 363,750 459,729 

Department of' Environmental Protection: 
State Forestry Services - Management Plan 2009/2010 Various 500 
Stormwater Management 2009/2010 VaIious 19,084 
Clean Comtnunities Act 4900-765-178900-60 Various 74,356 57,813 
Recycling Tonnage Grant 4900-752-178840-60 Various 20,465 

Total Department of Environmental Protection 74,356 97,362 

Department of Law & Public Safety: 
Dmnk Driving Enforcement Fund 6400-100-078-6400 Open 9,279 31,618 
Over the LimitlUnder AlTest 200912010 Various 9,375 7,975 
COPS in Shops 2009/2010 Various 4,000 4,000 
Safe & Secure Communities 00-066-1020-107-09094 Various 33,451 34,729 

Total Department of Law & Public Safety 56,105 78,322 

Department of Community Affairs: 
Recreation Opportunities for 

Individuals with Disabilities 00-022-8050-035-05157 Open 13,620 17,105 

Total Department of Community Affairs 13,620 17,105 

Department of Health: 
Direct Programs: 

Alcohol Education & Rehabilitation 760-046-4240-001 Open 732 
Pass-Through Programs from: 

Ocean County Board of Health: 
Municipal Dmg Alliance 200912010 Various 25,116 34,841 

Total Department of Health 25,116 35,573 

Total State Financial Assistance $532,947 688,091 

83 



I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 



TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF 
FEDERAL AWARDS AND STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010 

Note 1. General 

The accompanying schedules of financial assistance present the activity of all state financial assistance 
programs of the Township of Jackson. The Township is defined in Note 1 to the Township'S general­
purpose financial statements. All federal awards and state financial assistance received directly from 
state agencies, as well as state financial assistance passed through other government agencies is included 
on the schedule of federal awards and state financial assistance. 

Note 2. Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying schedules of financial assistance are presented using the modified accrual basis of 
accounting as promulgated by the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs, Division of 
Local Government Services, which is described in the Notes to the Financial Statements, Note I. 

Note 3. Relationship to Financial Statements - Statutory Basis 

Amounts repmted in the accompanying schedules agree with amounts repmted in the Township's 
general-purpose financial statements. Expenditures from awards are repmted in the Township'S 
financial statements as follows: 

State & Federal Grant Fund 
Capital Fund 

Total 

State 

$228,362 
459,729 

$688091 

Note 4. Relationship to Federal and State Financial Report 

Amounts repmted in the accompanying schedules agree with the amOlmts repmied in the related federal 
and state financial repmi. 

Note 5. Major Programs 

Major programs aTe identified in the Schedule of Findings aud Questioned Costs section. 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS & QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Section I - Snmmary of Anditor's Resnlts 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued: 

Internal control over financial repmiing: 

1) Material weakness(es) identified? 

2) Where significant deficiencies identified that are not 
considered to be material weaknesses? 

Noncompliance material to basic financial 
Statements noted? 

State Awards 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: 

Auditee qualified as low-risk anditee? 

Type of auditor's repmi issued on compliance for major programs 

Internal Control over major programs: 

1) Material weakness( es) identified? 

2) Significant deficiencies identified that are not considered 
to be material weaknesses? 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance 
With NJ OMB Circular Letter 04-04 

Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Nnmber(s) Name of State Program 

(Page 1 of3) 

Unqualified 

Yes 

No 

No 

$300,000 

No 

Qualified 

Yes 

No 

No 

480-078-6310 New Jersey Transpmiation Trust Fund Act 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS & QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010 

Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

(Page 2 of3) 

This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses and instances of noncompliance 
related to the basic financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 5.18 
of Government Auditing Standards. 

Finding 2010-01: 

Criteria or Specific Requirement: 

Our audit procedures disclosed that minutes of the meetings of the Jackson Township Council are not 
being promptly prepared and authenticated. 

Condition: 

For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Jackson Township Conncil minutes have been prepared and 
authenticated through September of 2010. The council meeting minutes should be prepared and 
authenticated in a prompt manner. 

Context: 

All Council meeting minutes should be promptly prepared and autllenticated. 

Effect: 

There is no assurance regarding the discussion that may have taken place at a meeting of the Council and 
no assurance regarding official actions of the Council that may have had a financial impact. 

Cause: 

The Council meeting minutes have not been prepared and autllenticated during the period of September 
2010 through December 2010. 

Recommendation: 

That all minutes be promptly prepared, retained, and autllenticated for all meetings of the Jackson 
Township Council. 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action: 

The minutes of the Jackson Township Council will be promptly prepared, retained, and authenticated in 
the future. 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS & QUESTIONED COSTS 

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010 

(Page 3 00) 

Section ill - Federal Awards & State Financial Assistance Finding & Questioned Costs 

This section identifies audit findings required to be reported by section .510(a) of Circular A- 133 and 
New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter 04-04. 

No Current Year Findings 
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TOWNSHIP OF JACKSON 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

AND QUESTIONED COSTS AS PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT 
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2010 

This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and 
federal and state awards that are required to be repOlied in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government 
Auditing Standards, u.s. OMB Circular A-l33 (section .315 (a)(b)) and New Jersey OMB's Circular 04-
04. 

No Prior Year Findings 
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Summary of Municipal Debt 
(Excluding Current Debt) 

Issued - General- Bonds & Notes 
Bonds & Notes Authorized Not Issued 

Net Bonds & Notes Issued 

Summary of Statutory Debt 
Condition - Annual Debt Statement 

YEAR 2010 

$32,490,000 
3,453,079 

$35,943,079 

YEAR 2009 

35,690,000 
1,331,751 

37,021,751 

YEAR 2008 

39,183,176 
1,072 

39,184,248 

The summarized statement of debt condition which follows is prepared in accordance with the required method of 
setting up the Annual Debt Statement and indicates a statutory net debt of .3739% 

Local School District Debt 
General Debt 

Total 

GROSS DEBT 

$103,235,000 
35,943,079 

$139,178,079 

DEDUCTIONS 

103,235,000 
9,160,771 

112,395,771 

NET DEBT 

26,782,308 

26,782,308 

Net Debt, $26,782,308 divided by Equalized Valuation Basis per N.I.S.A.40A:2-2, as amended $7,162,362,470 
equals .3739%. 

Equalized Valuation Basis: 
2010 
2009 
2008 

Average 

Borrowing Power Under 40A:2-6: 

3-1/2% of Equalized Valuation Bases (Municipal) 
Net Debt 

Remaining Borrowing Power 

89 

$6,913,834,225 
7, III ,605,604 
7,461,647,582 

$7,162,362,470 

$250,682,686 
26,782,308 

$223,900,378 



Comparative Statement of Operations and 
Change in Fund Balance - Current Fund 

YEAR 2010 

AMOUNT PERCENT 

Revenue and Other 
Income Realized 

Fund Balance Utilized $3,800,000 2.66% 

Miscellaneous - From Other Than 

Local Property Tax Levies 10,615,768 7.42% 

Collection of Delinquent Taxes & 

Tax Title Liens 1,737,098 1.21% 

Collection of Current Tax Levy 126,963,411 88.71% 

Total Income 143,116,277 100.00% 

Expenditures 

Budget Expenditures - Municipal 

Purposes 37,254,793 26.51% 

County Taxes 23,308,025 16.59% 

Local School Taxes 73,569,074 52.35% 
Fire District Taxes 5,043,372 3.59% 

Municipal Open Space Tax 1,361,215 0.97% 

Total Expenditures 140,536,479 10000% 

Excess in Revenue 2,579,798 

Fund Balance J annary 1 3,990,488 

Total 6,570,286 

Less: 

Utilization as Anticipated Revenue 3,800,000 

Fund Balance December 31 $2,770,286 
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YEAR 2009 

AMOUNT PERCENT 

4,850,000 3.44% 

11,917,802 8.46% 

1,619,989 1.15% 

122,457,385 86.94% 

140,845,176 100.00% 

37,872,644 27.42% 
23,354,400 16.91 % 

69,925,928 50.63% 
4,935,206 3.57% 

2,035,519 1.47% 

138,123,697 10000% 

2,721,479 

6,119,009 

8,840,488 

4,850,000 

3,990,488 



Comparison of Tax Levies 

and Collection Currently 

A study of this tabulation could indicate a possible trend in future tax levies. A decrease in the percentage of CUlTent 

collection could be an indication of a probable increase in future tax levies, 

Total Tax Rate 

YEAR 

2010 

2009 

2008 

AppOltiomnentof Tax Rate: 

Municipal 

Municipal Open Space 

County 

Local School 

Net Valuation Taxable: 

2010 $6,759,795,179 

TAX LEVY 

$129,636,144 

125,107,358 

122,000,131 

2009 * $6,764,152,857 

2010 

0.378 

0.020 

0.343 

1.089 

2008 $2,982,801,631 

* Revaluation 

Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens 

CURRENTLY 
PERCENTAGE 

CASH OF 
COLLECTIONS COLLECTION 

127,105,742 

122,661,461 

120,024,869 

* 
2009 

0.362 

0.030 

0.344 

1.034 

98.05% 

98.04% 

98.38% 

2008 

0.794 

0.030 

0.770 

2.310 

This tabulation includes a comparison, expressed in percentage, of the total of delinquent taxes and tax title liens in 
relation to the tax levies of the last three years. 

AMOUNT OF AMOUNT OF 
YEAR ENDED TAX TITLE DELINQUENT TOTAL PERCENTAGE 

DECEMBER 31 LIENS TAXES DELINQUENT OF TAX LEVY 

2010 $1,449,327 1,959,150 3,408,477 2.63% 
2009 1,283,850 1,884,659 3,168,509 2.53% 
2008 1,052,483 1,753,859 2,806,342 2.30% 
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Comparative Schedule of Fund Balances 

The following schedule details the mnount of fund balances available at the end of the cunent year and four 

previous years and the amount utilized in the subsequent years l budgets. 

Utilized in Bndget Percentage of 

Balance of Succeeding Fund Balance 

Current Fund: December 31 Year Used 

2010 $2,770,286 2,400,000 86.63% 

2009 3,990,487 3,800,000 95.23% 

2008 6,119,009 4,850,000 79.26% 

2007 8,010,270 5,900,000 73.66% 

2006 7,183,127 5,100,000 71.00% 

2005 6,764,515 5,000,000 73.92% 
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OFFICIALS IN OFFICE AND SURETY BONDS 

The following officials were in office at December 31,2010: 

NAME TITLE 

Michael Reina Mayor 

Michael J. Kafton Council President 

Bobbie Rivere Council Vice President 

Scott Martin Councilman 

Kenneth Bressi Councilman 

Ann M. Updegrave Councilwoman 

Phil DelTurco Administrator 

Sharon Pinkava Chief Financial Officer 

Ann Marie Eden Township Clerk/Search Officer 

Daniel Sahin Magistrate 

Erin DiCristina Comi Administrator 

Gilmore & Monahan Attorney 

There were Employee's Blanket PerfoTInance Bonds in the alllount of $50,000 for the Township 
employees and comi personnel calTied by the Ocean County Joint Insurance Fund and $950,000 calTied 
by the Municipal Excess Liability Joint Insurance Fund. 
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TOWNSIDP OF JACKSON 
COUNTY OF OCEAN 

PART II 

COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010 
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.c. 
Certified Public Accountants & Consultants 

The Honorable Mayor and Members ofthe 
Township Council 

Township of Jackson 
Jackson, New Jersey 08527 

We have audited the financial statements of the Township of Jackson in the County of Ocean for the year 
ended December 31, 2010. In accordance with requirements prescribed by the Division of Local 
Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey, the following are the 
General Comments and Recommendations for the year then ended. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

Contracts and Agreements Reqnired to be advertised by (N.J.S.A.40A:11-4) 

NJSA.40A:II-4 - Every contract or agreement, for the performance of any work or furnishing or hiring 
of any materials or supplies, the cost or the contract price whereof is to be paid with or out of public 
funds not included within the terms of Section 3 of this act, shan be made or awarded only by the 
governing body of the contracting unit after public adveltising for hids and bidding therefore, except as is 
provided otherwise in this act or specifically by any other Law. No work, materials or supplies shall be 
undeJtaken, acquired or furnished for a sum exceeding in the aggregate $36,000 except by contract or 
agreement. The Township employs a qualified purchasing agent. 

It is pointed out that the governing body of the municipality has the responsibility of detennining whether 
the expenditures in any category will exceed the statutory minimum within the fiscal year. Where 
question arises as to whether any contract or agreement might result in violation of the statute, the 
solicitor's opinion should be sought before a commitment is made. 

The minutes indicate that resolutions were adopted authorizing the awarding of contracts or agreements 
for "Professional Services," per NJSA. 40A: 11-5. 

h1asmuch as the system of records did not provide for an accumulation of payments for categories for the 
performance of any work or the furnishing or hiring of any materials or supplies, the results of such an 
accumulation could not reasonably be ascertained. Disbursements were reviewed, however, to detern1ine 
whether any clear-cut violations existed. 

Contracts and Agreements Requiring Solicitation of Quotations 

The examination of expenditures did not reveal any individual payments, contracts or agreements in 
excess of $5,400 "for the perfOlmance of any work or the ful11ishing or hiring of any materials or 
supplies", other than those where bids had been previously sought by public adveltisement or where a 
resolution had been previously adopted under the provision of (NJS.A.40A:11-6.1). 
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Collection of Interest on Delinqnent Taxes 

The statute provides the method for authorizing interest and the maximum rate to be charged for the 
nonpayment of taxes or assessments on or before the date when they would become delinquent. 

The governing body on January 5, 2010 adopted the following resolution authorizing interest to be 
charged on delinquent taxes: 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Jackson, County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey, the rate of interest charged on delinquent taxes or 
assessments on any installment made eight (8) days after the date upon which the same 
became payable, shall not exceed eight (8) percent per annum of the first One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) of the delinquency, and eighteen (18) percent per 
annum on any amount in excess of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOL YED, that where interest on delinquent tax payments is one 
dollar ($1.00) or less, payment and collection of said interest is hereby waived." 

It appears from an examination of the Collector's record that interest was collected in accordance with the 
foregoing resolution. 

Delinquent Taxes and Tax Title Liens 

The delinquent taxes at December 31,2010 included 2010,2009,2008,2007, and 2006 real estate taxes. 

The last tax sale was held on October 7, 2010 and was complete. 

The following comparison is made of the number of tax title liens receivable on December 31 of the last 
three years: 

YEAR 

2010 
2009 
2008 

Deductions From Taxes 

NUMBER OF LIENS 

119 
99 
72 

The audit of senior citizen and veteran deductions on a test basis revealed that deductions appear 
reasonable. 
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Examination of Bills 

A test check of paid bills was made and each bill, upon proper approval, was considered as a separate and 
individual contract unless the records disclosed it to be a partial paYli1ent or estimate. 

Muuicipal Clerk 

Finding 2010-01: 

Our audit procedures disclosed that minutes of the mectings of the Jackson Township Council are not 
being promptly prepared and authenticated. 

Recommendation: 

That all minutes be promptly prepared, retained, and authenticated for all meetings of the Jackson 
Township Council. 

Municipal Conrt 

A separate report of the Municipal Court transactions was filed in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Finance Board. 

As part of the test of the municipal court records, no attempt was made to differentiate between fines due 
the Township, County, or State, Or to pass upon the authenticity of the preparation and procedures for 
complaints issued. 

Payroll 

The examination of the payroll fund included testing the detail computation of various deductions or 
other credits from the payroll of Township employees, also, the examination ascertained that the 
accumulated withholdings were distributed to the proper agencies. 

Follow-Up of Prior Year Findings 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, our procedures included a review of all prior year 
findings. Corrective action was taken on all prior year findings with the exception of those marked with 
an asterisk (*). 

ACknowledgment 

We received the complete cooperation of all the Township Officials and employees and we greatly 
appreciate the courtesies extended to the members of the audit team. 

The problems and wealmesses noted in our review were not of snch magnitude that they would affect our 
ability to express an opinion on the financial statements taken as a whole. 
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Should you have any questions concerning our comments or recommendations, or should you desire any 
assistance in implementing our recommendations, please call me. 

Medford, New Jersey 
March 23, 2011 

Respectfully submitted, 

HOLMAN & FRENIA, P. C. 

/~ 
R£-dt-(ey R. Haines 
Celiified Public Accountant 
Registered Municipal Accountant 
CR498 

97 


